No. 90

AN ACT

SB 1075

Amending the act of May 27, 1949 (P.L.1903), entitled "An act providing for powers, responsibilities, duties and limitations of the Governor, Adjutant General, Department of Military Affairs, Pennsylvania State Armory Board, Military Reservation Commission in connection with the armed Military and Naval forces and the internal security of the Commonwealth; for the definition, organization, powers and limitations of the unorganized militia, Pennsylvania National Guard, Pennsylvania Guard, Naval Militia, Pennsylvania Naval Militia and for coordination with the government of the United States in the organization and functioning of the Pennsylvania National Guard and the National Guard of the United States apportioned the Commonwealth," further providing for leaves of absence.

The General Assembly of the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania hereby enacts as follows:

Section 1. Section 839, act of May 27, 1949 (P.L.1903), known as "The Military Code of 1949," is amended to read:

Section 839. Leaves of Absence for Certain State Employes.—All officers and employes of the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania, members of the Pennsylvania National Guard, shall be entitled to leave of absence from their respective duties without loss of pay, time or efficiency rating on all days during which they shall, as members of the Pennsylvania National Guard, be engaged in the active service of the Commonwealth or in field training ordered or authorized under the provisions of this act. Such persons, who, pursuant to Pennsylvania National Guard orders, attend a course or courses of military instruction conducted by any branch or component of the Armed Forces of the United States, shall be granted leave of absence without pay.

APPROVED—The 25th day of March, A. D. 1970.

RAYMOND P. SHAFER

The foregoing is a true and correct copy of Act of the General Assembly No. 90.

Secretary of the Commonwealth.